
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES  

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 26th June 2007. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager to which s attached 
the Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 

 To receive and note a report by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. CODE OF GOVERNANCE  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
recommending changes to the Code of Governance. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

6. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 45 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services to 
which is attached the Statement of Assurance for 2005/06. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

7. PUBLICATION OF 2006/07 ACCOUNTS  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services setting out the 
processes to be completed before the Council’s accounts for 2006/07 
can be published. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

   



 
 

 Dated this 14th day of September 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom 
[...]
IL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in The Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 26th June 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

J A Gray and L M Simpson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
T V Rogers and G S E Thorpe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Winrow of RSM Robson Rhodes, the 

Council’s external auditors. 
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th May 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P J Downes declared a personal interest in Minute No. 8 
by virtue of being a Trustee of the Cambridgeshire County Council 
Pension Fund.  
 

7. USE OF RESOURCES   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to the Council’s Use of Resources 
Judgements 2006 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
In introducing the judgements, Mr Winrow of the Council’s external 
auditors, informed Members that the Council had consistently 
performed above minimum requirements against the Audit 
Commission’s scoring system.  He went on to draw their attention to 
the action plan annexed to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

8. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2006/07   
 

 The Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2007 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book).  Members’ attention was drawn to a number of key aspects of 
the accounts and to changes to the way they were compiled. 
 
In response to a question on the Council’s return on investments, the 
Panel was informed that the figure in the accounts represented a 
particular point in time and the termination of arrangements with one 

Agenda Item 1

1



of the external fund managers. 
 
Following a question on the cost of collecting Council Tax, the Head 
of Financial Services explained this was a District Council function 
and that other agencies for whom the Council collected precepts did 
not reimburse their element of these costs. 
 
Arising from a discussion on the assumptions for Council Tax income 
each year, the Panel suggested that all Members should be informed 
of the procedure for reporting cases where they had reasonable 
grounds for suspecting fraudulent claims for Council Tax discounts 
and also for assisting those entitled to benefits to claim them. 
 
The Panel then discussed the Council’s level of reserves.  The 
current level was regarded as substantial and it was planned to use 
part of them to fund services over a period of time. 
 
Finally, after a rigorous discussion and having also addressed issues 
on the Council’s liabilities, on an increase in earmarked reserves for 
Section 106 Agreements and on the meaning of “government grants 
deferred amortisation”, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 

March 2007 be approved to enable the audit to commence. 
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave 
consideration to a revised Risk Management Strategy.  Having 
discussed the principle underlying the “political” category of risk, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Commerce 
and Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit, which was required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006.  Having noted the external auditor’s positive endorsement of 
the service and identified areas for improvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the finding to the effect that the Council’s Internal 

Audit Service meets the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Audit Practice be noted; and 

 
 (b) that the action plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified also be noted. 
 

2



 

11. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2006/07. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
ANNUAL REPORT 

(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 
 

 
1. Purpose 
1.1 To receive the annual report on the internal audit service.   
 
 

2. Introduction  
2.1 This report provides an audit opinion for the 12 month period ending August 2007 

and provides performance information on relevant matters.    
 
 
3. Audit Opinion 
3.1 The levels of assurance identified in each audit review together with a sample 

check to see that reported actions have been delivered are taken into account to 
form an overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment. This is shown below 

 

 
 

It is my opinion, based upon the audit work completed in the 12 
month period ending 31 August 2007, that Huntingdonshire District 
Council’s internal control environment and systems of internal control 
provide limited assurance over the effective exercise of its functions.  
 

In respect of those systems that refer to, or are substantially related 
to, internal financial control, it is my opinion that the controls 
operated by management are currently adequate.  
 

Any system of internal control can only provide reasonable, rather 
than absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded, transacti
[...]
6 to 
31 August 2007.  

 

Status of Agreed Actions Introduced

0
10

20

30

40
50

60

70

80

90
100

S
ep
-0
6

O
ct
ob
er

N
ov
em
be
r

D
ec
em
be
r

Ja
nu
ar
y-
07

Fe
br
ua
ry

M
ar
ch

A
pr
il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
ug
us
t

% actions not introduced

% actions introduced, but not on time

% actions introduced on time
 

 

5.3 In the 12 months to 31 August,  41% were implemented on time 16% were late 
and 43% have not been implemented . Whilst there will be occasions where 
service issues arise after the dates for introducing actions have been agreed, that 
quite properly take priority over the introduction of the action, this low level of 
performance has affected the overall assurance opinion. The table at Annex B 
shows the split between red and amber actions and by Directorate. 

 
5.4 Of the actions not yet implemented the 8 detailed in Annex C were red actions 

that must be implemented to solve the more significant control weakness. 
 
6. Internal Audit’s Performance 
6.1 Information in respect of the performance of the internal audit service is attached 

at Annex D.   
 
7. Recommendation 
7.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the report and annual opinion statement.  
 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Internal Audit Reports;   
Internal Audit Performance Management Information 
 

Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager (((( 01480 388115 

6



Annex A 

Summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during the period 
 1 September 2006 to 31 August 2007 

 

Audit area Level of assurance Agreed action status 

 S
ubstantial 

A
dequate 

Lim
ited 

Little 

Red Amber 

The risk 
identified has 
been accepted 

by the 
Manager1 

Key Financial Systems        

Housing Benefits üü     3  

Payroll/HR system üü    --- ---  

NNDR üü    --- ---  

Main Accounting System üü    --- ---  

Debtors  ü    5  

Creditors   û  1 5  

        

Other systems reviews        

External fee income üü    --- ---  

Gershon Efficiency Savings üü  
[...]
urther work has been commissioned by them.    
 
 
 

14



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
(Report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager) 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To update the Panel on the progress that has been made to embed risk 
management within the authority.  

 
1.2 This report has three aims: 

• To provide the Panel with an update on the progress that is being 
made to achieve the level 3 risk management standard as detailed 
in the current Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) Key 
Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) use of resources documentation 

• To update the Panel on the work carried out by the risk management 
group; and  

• To receive an update on the contents of the risk register. 
 
 
2. CPA  KLOE   
 

2.1 The Internal Control section of the KLOE Use of Resources (UoR) deals with 
risk management. A mark of 2 was awarded by the external auditors in the 
2006/07 assessment, the same as the previous year.   

 
2.2 Issues that need to be addressed so that level 3 can be achieved are:  

• Providing risk management awareness training to Members 

• Identifying partnership risks  

• The inclusion of a risk assessment in reports that support strategic 
policy decisions and in project initiation documents.  

 
Steps have been taken to deal with all three issues. The UoR assessment 
criteria is attached at Annex A.   
 
 

3. Risk Management Group    
 

3.1 The risk management group have met four times in the last year and 
considered a wide range of issues. These have included: 

• Reviewing and proposing amendments to the risk management 
strategy prior to its presentation to this Panel. 

• Agreeing on the changes necessary to bring the Health & Safety risk 
evaluation model into line with the corporate model.  

• Reviewing and challenging the content of the risk register 

• IT business continuity procedures 

• Agreement of the escalation process to bring risks identified at 
project and programme level th
[...]
n place to 
manage these risks are operating effectively.  

 
 
7. Recommendation 
 
7.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the report and the work that is being 

undertaken to embed risk management across the authority. 
  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Risk Management Group papers  
Risk Register  
 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager (((( 01480 388115 
 
 
 

17



 Annex A  
UOR KLOE – Risk criteria 

 

 
4. INTERNAL CONTROL  
How well does the council’s internal control environment enable it to manage its significant business 
risks? 

Key line of enquiry  

4.1 The council manages its significant business risks  

Audit Focus  

Evidence that:  

• the council has a risk management process in place  

• the risk management system covers partnership working  

 
Criteria for Judgement  

 
Level 2  Level 3  Level 4  

The council has adopted a risk 
management strategy/policy that 
has been approved by members.  
 
The risk management 
strategy/policy requires the council 
to:  

• identify corporate & operational 
risks 

• assess the risks for likelihood & 
impact 

• identify mitigating controls 

• allocate responsibility for the 
mitigating controls.  

 
The council maintains and reviews 
a register of its corporate business 
risks linking them to strategic 
business objectives and assigning 
ownership for each risk.  
 
Member responsibility for corporate 
risk management is identified in the 
terms of reference of one or more 
committees as appropriate.  
 
Reports to support strategic policy 
decisions, and project initiation 
documents, include a risk 
assessment.  

The risk management process is 
reviewed and updated at least 
annually.  
 
The risk management process 
specifically considers risks in 
relation to significant partnerships 
and provides for assurances to be 
obtained about the management of 
those risks.  
 
All appropriate staff are given 
relevant training and guidance to 
enable them to take responsibility
[...]
f Governance was first adopted in September 2003 and 

reviewed again in the light of changes to arrangements for the 
preparation of a Statement on Internal Control and consultation initiated 
by CIPFA/SOLACE.  It was identified last year that to ensure the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements it would be 
necessary to undertake a further review of the Code as a consequence 
of a new framework to be promulgated by CIPFA/SOLACE.  This new 
framework “Good Governance in Local Government” was published in 
June 2007. 

 
2.2 While the core principles in the original guidance have remained 

consistent, the new framework suggests a series of supporting principles 
and specific requirements.   

 
2.3 An amended Code which sets out and describes the way in which the 

Council carries out its functions and complies with the principles of 
openness, integrity and accountability is attached.  The principles apply 
to elected Members and employees alike, and they are reflected in the 
Council’s working procedures and processes in the interests of 

establishing and maintaining public confidence.  The new Code is 
consistent with the new framework and represents current good practice.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

 
 The Panel are recommended to adopt the revised Code 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government published by CIPFA/SOLACE 
7une 2007. 
 
Contact Officer: Howard Thackray 

Policy and Strategic Services Manager 
 

 ( 01480 388035 
 

Agenda Item 5

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CODE OF GOVERNANCE  
 
 

1. What we mean by Governance 

1.1.  Governance is about how the Council ensures that they are doing the right 
things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest 
and accountable manner. 

  
1.2.  It comprises the systems and processes and cultures and values, by which the 

Council is directed and controlled and through which they account to, engage 
with and, where appropriate, lead their communities. 

 
1.3.  This local Code of governance has been developed in accordance with and is 

consistent with the Delivery Local Governance in Local Government 
Framework.  

 
2. Core Principles of Good Governance 
 
2.1  The core governance principles of the Council are:- 

 (a) focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area; 

 (b) Members and Officers working together to achieve a common purpose 
with clearly defined functions and roles; 

 (c) promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values of good 
governance through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour; 

 (d) taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk; 

 (e) developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be 
effective; and 

 (f) engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust public 
accountability 

3.  Applying the Core Principles of Good Governance 

3.1. The six core principles each a number of supporting principles, which in turn 
have a range of specific requirements that apply across the Council’s business:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 2 

Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the local 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area 
 

Supporting Principles Specific requirements to: 

Exercising strategic leadership by 
developing and clearly communicating the 
Council’s purpose and vision and its 
intended outcome for citizens and service 
users. 
 

Develop and promote the Council’s 
purpose and vision. 
 
Review on a regular basis the Council’s 
vision for the local area and its implications 
for the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 
 
Ensure that partnerships are underpinned 
by a common vision of their work that is 
understood and agreed by al
[...]
ce Statement will be 
prepared in accordance with the timetable in participation of financial 
statements in accordance with the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
(Report by Head of Policy & Strategic Services) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Panel to a 

Governance Statement on arrangements for and the exercise by the 
Council of corporate governance arrangements and its completion by 
authorised signatories. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each year the Council are required to carry out a review of their 

governance arrangements to ensure compliance with their local Code 
and current good practice.  

 
2.2 The purpose of the review is to provide assurance that governance 

arrangements are adequate and operating effectively or to identify 
action which is planned to ensure effective governance in the future.  

 
2.3 The review comprises an analysis of the practical applications of the 

core principles, supporting principles and specific requirements set 
out in the Council’s Code of Governance. This analysis reflects the 
work of service managers responsible for the development of the 
Governance Framework.  

 
2.4 It is informed also by the Audit Manager’s annual report and 

comments made by the external auditors and other inspectorates.  
The review also incorporates an assessment of the action taken to 
address issue identified during the last review. A copy of the review 
summary is attached (Appendix A). 

 
2.5 The outcome of the review takes the form of a Governance Statement 

(Appendix B) prepared on behalf of the Leader of the Council and 
Chief Executive. It is expected that the Corporate Governance Panel 
should consider the Statement as part of their responsibilities and it is 
expected to be signed off by the Chairman of the Governance Panel.  

 
2.6 The Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with 

the statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations to 
“conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control” and to prepare a statement on internal 
control “in accordance with proper practices”.  

 
2.7 As such the Governance Statement has been prepared in 

accordance with the timetable in anticipation of financial statements in 
accordance with the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 

 

Agenda Item 6

45



 

3 CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1  The Governance Statement for 2006/07 reviews the Council’s 

corporate governance arrangements and their exercise during the 
course of the year.  It details specific issues which were addressed 
and identifies others for consideration in 2007/08.  The Statement is 
regarded as an essential element in assuring proper corporate 
governance practices by local authorities in the conduct of their 
business, in safeguarding the use of their resources and in 
engendering confidence in their accountability and integrity on the 
part of the electorate and other stakeholders. 

 
3.2  As in previous years, it is envisaged that the Statement will be signed 

by the Chairman of the Panel, the Leader of the Council, the Chief 
Executive and the Director of Commerce & Technology on behalf of 
the Council. 

 
4 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1  The Panel is recommended to — 
 

• approve the Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance 
for 2005/06; and 

 

• authorise the Chairman of the Panel, the Leader of the Council, 
the Chief Executive and the Director of Commerce & Technology 
to sign the Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
The Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance,  
September 2005 
CIPFA Finance Advisory Network: Statement on Internal Control:  
A Rough Guide for Practitioners. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Howard Thackray, Policy & Research Manager 

[...]
ctor of Central Services. 
 
The Code of Governance was first adopted in September 2003 and reviewed 
again in the light of changes to arrangements for the preparation of a Statement 
on Internal Control and consultation initiated by CIPFA/SOLACE.  Recently it has 
been updated again to reflect the framework for “Good Governance in Local 
Government” published by CIPFA/Solace in June 2007. 
 
While the principles in the original framework have remained consistent they have 
been developed to provide more specific guidance to promote aspects of good 
guidance to reflect this.  The Code sets out and describes the way in which the 
Council carries out its functions and complies with the principles of openness, 
integrity and accountability.  The principles apply to elected Members and 
employees alike, and they are reflected in the Council’s working procedures and 
processes in the interests of establishing and maintaining public confidence. 
 
 
1. The Corporate Governance Panel - Terms of Reference 
 
The Council’s Code of Governance recognises that effective governance is 
achieved through the following core principles: 
 
1) focusing on the purpose of the Council and on outcomes for the community 

and creating and implementing a vision for Huntingdonshire.  
 
2) Members and employees working together to achieve a common purpose 

with clearly defined functions and roles. 
 
3) promoting the values of the Council and demonstrating the values of good 

governance through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour. 

85



2 

4) taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk. 

 
5) developing the capacity and capability of Members and employees to be 

effective. 
 
6) engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust local 

public accountability. 
 
In the Code these six core principles have a number of supporting principles 
which, in turn, have specific requirements.  These principle
[...]
ation through the Council’s Improvement Plan and as part of our next annual 
review.  

93



10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ………..…………………………………………………………………………… 

 Councillor C J Stephens 
 Chairman of the District Council’s Corporate Governance Panel 
 
 
Signed: …………………..………………………………………………………………… 

 Ian Bates 
 Leader of the Council 
 
 
Signed: ………..…………………………………………………………………………… 

 David Monks 
 Chief Executive 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 Terry Parker 
 Director of Commerce & Technology 
 
 
 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
HUNTINGDON 
Cambs PE29 3TN 
September, 2006 

94



1
1
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
  

(N
o
te
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 I
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 w
ill
 b
e
 u
p
d
a
te
d
 a
n
d
 m
o
n
it
o
re
d
 f
re
q
u
e
n
tl
y
 t
o
 r
e
fl
e
c
t 
th
e
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
a
re
a
s
 

a
d
o
p
te
d
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 e
x
te
rn
a
l 
in
s
p
e
c
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 c
o
m
p
lia
n
c
e
 w
it
h
 s
ta
tu
a
ry
 g
u
id
a
n
c
e
.)
  

S
u
b
je
c
t 

A
re
a
 o
f 
F
o
c
u
s
 

R
e
fe
re
n
c
e
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 A
c
ti
o
n
 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
 

L
e
a
d
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
 

a
n
d
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

M
a
rc
h
 0
7
 

L
e
a
rn
in
g
 &
 

K
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 

L
e
a
rn
in
g
 a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

a
n
d
 m
a
k
in
g
 t
h
e
 m
o
s
t 
o
f 

le
a
rn
in
g
 o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
 t
o
 u
s
e
 

re
s
e
a
rc
h
, 
c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 

k
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 t
o
 p
la
n
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 

C
P
A
 

 
A
d
o
p
t 
s
y
s
te
m
a
ti
c
 a
p
p
ro
a
c
h
e
s
 t
o
 

le
a
rn
in
g
 a
n
d
 s
h
a
ri
n
g
 k
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 

v
ia
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 i
n
tr
a
n
e
t.
 

C
o
u
n
c
il 
u
s
e
s
 l
e
a
rn
in
g
 a
n
d
 

k
n
o
w
le
d
g
e
 a
n
d
 r
e
s
e
a
rc
h
 

e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
ly
 a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 

o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 t
o
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 

d
e
liv
e
ry
 o
f 
s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 a
n
d
 

a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
. 

M
e
m
b
e
r:
 M
ik
e
 

S
im
p
s
o
n
 

O
ff
ic
e
r:
 D
ir
 

C
o
m
m
e
rc
e
 &
 

T
e
c
h
n
o
lo
g
y
 

s
u
p
p

[...]

v
e
n
u
e
s
 a
n
d
 

B
e
n
e
fi
ts
 

 

 

P
ro
b
it
y
 a
n
d
 P
ro
p
ri
e
ty
 

U
s
e
 o
f 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

2
0
0
6
/0
7
 

T
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
h
a
s
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
d
 t
h
e
 

m
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 f
o
r 
th
e
 

c
a
p
it
a
l 
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
  

E
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 m
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 o
f 
th
e
 

c
a
p
it
a
l 
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

M
e
m
b
e
r:
 T
e
rr
y
 

R
o
g
e
rs
 

O
ff
ic
e
r:
 D
ir
 o
f 

C
o
m
m
e
rc
e
 a
n
d
 

T
e
c
h
n
o
lo
g
y
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
: 

F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 

P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
 
Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
in
 v
a
lu
e
 f
o
r 

m
o
n
e
y
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 

U
s
e
 o
f 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

2
0
0
6
/0
7
 

T
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
w
ill
 d
e
m
o
n
s
tr
a
te
 a
 

b
e
s
t-
p
ra
c
ti
c
e
 a
p
p
ro
a
c
h
 t
o
 

p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t,
 t
h
a
t 
it
 h
a
s
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 

w
h
e
re
 t
h
e
 g
re
a
te
s
t 
b
e
n
e
fi
ts
 c
a
n
 

b
e
 g
a
in
e
d
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
re
 i
s
 e
v
id
e
n
c
e
 

th
a
t 
it
 a
c
ts
 o
n
 t
h
e
s
e
 e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
ly
. 

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 j
o
in
t 
p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 

e
x
e
rc
is
e
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 b
u
ilt
 u
p
o
n
 a
n
d
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 w
h
e
re
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 t
o
 

y
ie
ld
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
c
o
s
t 
s
a
v
in
g
s
 a
n
d
 

im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 t
o
 v
a
lu
e
 f
o
r 
m
o
n
e
y
. 

Im
p
ro
v
e
 v
a
lu
e
 f
o
r 
m
o
n
e
y
 

re
s
u
lt
in
g
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 a
p
p
ro
a
c
h
 

to
 p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 

M
e
m
b
e
r:
 T
e
rr
y
 

R
o
g
e
rs
 

O
ff
ic
e
r:
 D
ir
 o
f 

C
o
m
m
e
rc
e
 a
n
d
 

T
e
c
h
n
o
lo
g
y
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
: 

F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 

 

98



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2006/07 ACCOUNTS 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s 

accounts for 2006/07. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its June meeting the Panel approved the draft accounts for audit. 

The remaining steps to the process are: 
 

• Approving the Corporate Governance Statement (previous item 
on your agenda) 

 

• Approving the Council’s letter of Representation 
 

• Receiving the Auditor’s report 
 

• Approving the revised accounts 
 
 
3. APPROVING THE COUNCIL’S LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
3.1 Each year a letter has to be given to the auditor by the Council which 

explains what the Council has done to ensure its financial records are 
accurate. It is Best Practice for the Panel to approve the content of 
this letter which is attached at Annex A. 

 
 
 

4. RECEIVING THE AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 

4.1 The External Auditor’s report is still being finalised, partly due to a 
recent notification of an additional £400k of LABGI grant which it has 
now been agreed will have to be included in last year’s accounts. 

 
4.2 The report will be circulated as soon as it is available and it will be 

presented to the meeting by Paul Winrow, a Director of Grant 
Thornton. 

 
4.3 As usual, the auditors have found a small number of changes that 

need to be made to the accounts and some suggested systems 
improvements. These together with the Council’s responses are 
included in their report. 

 
4.4 It is expected that we will receive an unqualified audit opinion. 
 

Agenda Item 7

99



 
5. APPROVING THE REVISED ACCOUNTS 
 
5.1 A revised set of accounts which include the changes referred to in the 

Auditor’s report is currently being finalised and will be circulated as 
soon as they are available. 

 
5.2 It is best practice for the Panel to approve the revised accounts for 

publication.   
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

• Approve the letter of representation at Annex A and 
authorise the Director of Commerce and Technology to sign 
it on behalf of the Council. 

 

• Receive the Auditor’s report and note the action plan in its 
Appendix A for dealing with the matters highlighted. 

 

• Approve the revised accounts for publication.  
 
 
 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATI
[...]
lassification of assets and liabilities.  In that regard: 

• provision has been made to reflect any impairments in asset values 

• the Council has no significant amounts of idle property and 
equipment. 

 
Effects of uncorrected misstatements identified in the audit 
We have considered your Summary of Unadjusted Misstatements, as reported 
under ISA260 and which is attached as an Appendix to this letter, and your 
request that these misstatements should be adjusted in the financial 
statements.   
 
 
 
Approval 
This letter of representation was approved by the Corporate Governance 
Panel at its meeting on 25 September 2007. 
 
Signed on behalf of the Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Terry Parker 

Director of Commerce and Technology 

25 September 2007 
 
 

103



104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	4 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	11.09.07%20Very%20High%20Risks%20Annex%20B
	Corporate Risk RegisterFAY2
	Risk cttee report checklist 250907
	Cttee report checklist 250907

	5 CODE OF GOVERNANCE
	Appendix 1 New GovCodeJuly2007

	6 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Appendix A Governance Review
	Appendix B - Governance Statement

	7 PUBLICATION OF 2006/07 ACCOUNTS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 25th September 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, T V Rogers, 

L M Simpson and G S E Thorpe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Miss L Sandford of Grant Thornton, the 

Council’s External Auditors. 
 
 

12. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26th June 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained his 
opinion on the Council’s systems of internal control and which 
summarised the progress made against the 2006/07 Annual Audit 
Plan and the performance standards achieved. 
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Manager’s conclusions in relation to 
the level of assurance provided by the Council’s internal control 
environment in terms of the effective exercise of its functions.  In 
response to a question by a Member, the Internal Audit Manager 
informed the Panel that he understood the rate at which agreed 
actions were implemented generally matched that of other district 
councils.  Having discussed the methodology used to monitor the 
audit service’s performance, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report and annual opinion statement be noted. 
 

15. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with progress made to embed risk management within the 
Council.  Members noted the requirements to improve the Council’s 



current rating to level 3 against the risk management standard, one of 
which was to require all Members of the Panel to receive training on 
risk management awareness.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16. CODE OF GOVERNANCE   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended a revised Code of Governance.  Having noted that the 
Code complied with the new Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE and represented current 
good practice, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Code of Governance be adopted. 
 

17. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  Members were acquainted with the Council’s current 
position with regard to the Code of Governance referred to at Minute 
No. 06/16 ante.  Having discussed the Annual Statement on 
Governance, which summarised the corporate governance work 
carried out in 2006/07 and identified matters to be addressed during 
2007/08, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance for 2005/06 be approved; and  

(b) that the Chairman of the Panel, the Leader of the 
Council, the Chief of Executive and the Director of 
Commerce and Technology be authorised to sign the 
Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 

18. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2006/07 ACCOUNTS   
 

 The Panel considered the draft accounts for the year 2006/07 (a copy 
of which are appended in the Minute Book).  Having endorsed the 
Council’s letter of representation, Members were informed by Miss 
Sandford, that an unqualified opinion would be provided on the 
accounts. 
 
Members were advised of the matters contained in the Action Plan, 
including those where Officers had taken a different view to that of the 
auditor.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the letter of representation attached at Annex A to 



the report now submitted be approved and the Director 
of Commerce and Technology authorised to sign it on 
behalf of the Council; 

(b) that the Auditor’s report be received and the appended 
Action Plan for dealing with the matters highlighted 
noted; and 

(c) that the revised accounts at Annex B to the report now 
submitted be approved for publication. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


